Liabilities 219,398 27,840 - - 130,149 - - - - 44,861 2,371,069

(*) Some portion of EUR denominated bonds issued designated as hedging instrument against to the foreign currency risk
arisen from the conversion of net investments in foreign operation at subsidiaries located in Europe, is included in off
balance sheet derivative assets.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

76

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 34 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

As of December 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020, if related currencies had appreciated by 10% against TRY
with all other variables held constant, profit before tax and other comprehensive income (before tax) as a result
of foreign exchange losses on the translation of foreign exchange position is presented in the tables below.
Secured portions include impact of derivative instruments.

Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

December 31, 2021
appreciation by

10%
depreciation by

10%
appreciation by

10%
depreciation by

10%

USD net asset/liability (384,276) 384,276 (407,368) 407,368

Secured portion from USD risk 306,513 (306,513) 306,513 (306,513)

USD Net effect (77,763) 77,763 (100,855) 100,855

EUR net asset/liability (30,124) 30,124 (222,929) 222,929

Secured portion from EUR risk (3,119) 3,119 290,527 (290,527)

EUR Net effect (33,243) 33,243 67,598 (67,598)

GBP net asset/liability 199,329 (199,329) 240,908 (240,908)

Secured portion from GBP risk (198,964) 198,964 (198,964) 198,964

GBP Net effect 365 (365) 41,944 (41,944)

JPY net asset/liability 15,180 (15,180) 15,180 (15,180)

Secured portion from JPY risk (14,054) 14,054 (14,054) 14,054

JPY Net effect 1,126 (1,126) 1,126 (1,126)

PLN net asset/liability 50,607 (50,607) 74,667 (74,667)

Secured portion from PLN risk (52,785) 52,785 (52,785) 52,785

PLN Net effect (2,178) 2,178 21,882 (21,882)

RUB net asset/liability 11,225 (11,225) 107,697 (107,697)

Secured portion from RUB risk (14,621) 14,621 (14,621) 14,621

RUB Net effect (3,396) 3,396 93,076 (93,076)

VND net asset/liability 11,368 (11,368) 9,331 (9,331)

Secured portion from VND risk - - - -

VND Net effect 11,368 (11,368) 9,331 (9,331)

CNY net asset/liability 12,386 (12,386) (1,236) 1,236

Secured portion from CNY risk (60,967) 60,967 (60,967) 60,967

CNY Net effect (48,581) 48,581 (62,203) 62,203

SGD net asset/liability 13,229 (13,229) 13,229 (13,229)

Secured portion from SGD risk - - - -

SGD Net effect 13,229 (13,229) 13,229 (13,229)

Other net asset/liability 53,188 (53,188) 1,044,281 (1,044,281)
Secured portion from other currency
risk (53,528) 53,528 (53,528) 53,528

Other Currency Net effect (340) 340 990,753 (990,753)

(139,413) 139,413 1,075,881 (1,075,881)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

77

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 34 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

December 31, 2020 appreciation by 10% depreciation by 10% appreciation by 10% depreciation by 10%

USD net asset/liability 52,327 (52,327) 40,991 (40,991)

Secured portion from USD risk (96,608) 96,608 (96,608) 96,608

USD Net effect (44,281) 44,281 (55,617) 55,617

EUR net asset/liability 13,020 (13,020) (37,462) 37,462

Secured portion from EUR risk (25,581) 25,581 113,002 (113,002)

EUR Net effect (12,561) 12,561 75,540 (75,540)

GBP net asset/liability 112,763 (112,763) 142,261 (142,261)

Secured portion from GBP risk (112,017) 112,017 (112,017) 112,017

GBP Net effect 746 (746) 30,244 (30,244)

DKK net asset/liability 6,682 (6,682) 6,682 (6,682)

Secured portion from DKK risk (8,886) 8,886 (8,886) 8,886

DKK Net effect (2,204) 2,204 (2,204) 2,204

PLN net asset/liability 26,462 (26,462) 56,442 (56,442)

Secured portion from PLN risk (25,623) 25,623 (25,623) 25,623

PLN Net effect 839 (839) 30,819 (30,819)

ZAR net asset/liability (113) 113 153,252 (153,252)

Secured portion from ZAR risk - - - -

ZAR Net effect (113) 113 153,252 (153,252)

VND net asset/liability 7,199 (7,199) 9,235 (9,235)

Secured portion from VND risk - - - -

VND Net effect 7,199 (7,199) 9,235 (9,235)

CNY net asset/liability 28,846 (28,846) 21,000 (21,000)

Secured portion from CNY risk (36,325) 36,325 (36,325) 36,325

CNY Net effect (7,479) 7,479 (15,325) 15,325

CZK net asset/liability 11,133 (11,133) 18,945 (18,945)

Secured portion from CZK risk (11,082) 11,082 (11,082) 11,082

CZK Net effect 51 (51) 7,863 (7,863)

Other net asset/liability 15,567 (15,567) 574,966 (574,966)

Secured portion from other currency risk (14,726) 14,726 (14,726) 14,726

Other Currency Net effect 841 (841) 560,240 (560,240)

(56,962) 56,962 794,047 (794,047)

Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

78

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 34 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the year ended as of December 31, 2021 and 2020
are as follows:

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

TRY TRY

EUR 11,835,596 7,806,786
USD 4,195,819 2,366,762
GBP 4,527,526 2,815,746
Other 2,110,260 1,465,645
Total exports 22,669,201 14,454,939

EUR 3,885,515 2,397,022
USD 9,201,693 5,773,415
Other 25,494 19,683
Total imports 13,112,702 8,190,120

Capital Risk Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a
going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The gearing ratios as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

December 31,

2021

December 31,

2020

Total financial liabilities (Note 7) 32,579,499 17,075,225